
 
 

Agenda 
 

Standards Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Monday, 17 February 2025 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), James Hunt, Elliott Jayes, Mark Last, 
Rich Lehmann, Charlie Miller, Pete Neal, Tom Nundy, Hannah Perkin, Jeff Tutt (Parish 
Councillor), Tony Winckless and Ashley Wise (Chair). 
 
Independent Persons (non-voting): Patricia Richards and Christopher Webb.  
 
Kent Association of Local Councils representative (non-voting): Parish Councillor Jeff Tutt.  
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2024 
(Minute Nos. 269 – 273) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Standards consultation 
 

5 - 38 

6.   Verbal Update - DBS Checks 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4166/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2024-Sep-2024%2019.00%20Standards%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

Issued on Friday, 7 February 2025 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.  To find out more 
about the work of this committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee Meeting 
Meeting Date 17 February 2025 

Report Title Consultation on Standards Regime 

EMT Lead Robin Harris – Monitoring Officer 

Head of Service  

Lead Officer  

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To consider drafting a response from the standards 
committee on behalf of the council to the 
Government’s consultation on the standards regime. 
 

2. To delegate to the Monitoring Officer authority to 
respond to the consultation on behalf of the Council. 

 

  

 
 
 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Government Consultation on the Standards Regime for 
councillors and asks councillors to consider whether they would like to submit a formal 
response. 
 
 
 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The consultation on standards regime seeks views on introducing a mandatory 
minimum code of conduct for local authorities in England, and measures to strengthen 
the standards and conduct regime in England to ensure consistency of approach 
amongst councils investigating serious breaches of their member codes of conduct, 
including the introduction of the power of suspension. 
 
2.2  The government is determined to fix the foundations of local government so 
councils can sustainably provide decent public services and shape local places, and so 
elected representatives can be fully accountable to the public they serve. Doing so is 
critical to national renewal, our missions, and our plans to push power out of 
Westminster and into the hands of local people with skin in the game. 
 
2.3 This consultation is focused on the proposed reforms to the standards and conduct 
regime that will contribute to making sure England is covered by effective local and 
strategic authorities that are well-governed, with high standards met and maintained. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 To discuss the potential response to the consultation to see whether a formal 
response can be agreed to be submitted. 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 

4.1 To decide not to submit formally on behalf of the Council, but individual council 
groups are free to respond before 26 February 2025. 
 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 

5.1 The Standards Committee is being consulted.  
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan No implications identified at this stage. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

No implications identified at this stage.  

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Privacy and Data No implications identified at this stage. 

Page 6



3 
 

Protection 

 
 
 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 
 

Appendix I: Government Consultation on the Standards Regime 
 
 

8 Background Documents 
 
8.1 None.  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



���������	
���������������������������������������������������������� ��� ���������������!�� ���"	#
�$�%�&'�(���)#�*�+,+-.// �������!�� ���
0���*1��2�3�	��456�))	�����78���
�9�:�*�)���
6���

Minutes of the meeting


- 449 - 

 

Standards Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Monday, 17 February 2025 from 7.00 pm - 9.00 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), James Hunt, Elliott Jayes, 
Charlie Miller, Tom Nundy, Hannah Perkin, Richards, Tony Winckless and Ashley Wise 
(Chair). 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Mark Last. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Billy Attaway and Robin Harris. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Patricia Richards (Independent Person). 
 
APOLOGY: Parish Councillor Jeff Tutt. 
 

656 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

657 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 September 2024 (Minutes Nos. 269 – 273) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

658 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

659 Standards consultation 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which set out the Government Consultation 
on the Standards Regime. He asked Members to consider whether they would like to 
submit a formal response on behalf of the Council.  
 
The Monitoring Officer went through the questions in the consultation, as set out in 
Appendix I of the report, and recorded the formal responses which the Standards 
Committee wished to give on behalf of the Council. 
 
Comments and responses to the questions were as follows:  
 
Question one:  (c) Borough Council.  
 
Question two: Yes. 
 

• Supported the idea of a mandatory minimum code of conduct, but would like to see 
the Local Government Association (LGA) input into the code; 

• many Local Authorities looked at the LGA as a good starting point for a code of 
conduct; 

• the LGA was an association not a governing body and a proper code of conduct 
needed to have the right support network for councillors; 



Standards Committee  Monday, 17 February 2025 
 

- 450 - 

• further information was needed around the appeals process and how it could be 
implemented at a national level; and 

• the answer should be yes, but the government needed to provide a framework within 
the minimum code of conduct.  
 

Question three: Unsure. 
 

• Could not make a clear decision because it was not clear what flexibility the 
government would give on adding or removing specific local challenges from the code 
of conduct; 

• thought it needed to be a prescribed national approach; 

• agreed with a mandatory minimum code but each Local Authority should have the 
opportunity to add local issues, that affected their area, rather than national issues; 

• could not think of any instances as to why the Council would want a local code of 
conduct with specific local issues; and  

• it was unclear on how the additional specific local challenges would be added.  
 

The Monitoring Officer advised that the wording suggested there was the ability to add to 
the code and not remove parts from it. If Members were undecided there was an option 
‘unsure’. 
 
Question four: No. 
 
Question five: Yes. 
 
Question six: Yes. 

• Standards Committees were beneficial so long as they gave value for money for tax 
payers; and 

• Standards Committees had processes looked at by Members and without a 
committee, standard proceedings would be conducted behind closed doors and away 
from the public, which did not seem transparent. 
 

Question seven: Unsure. 
 

• Decisions should be heard by the Standards Committee; 

• there was an element of ‘fairness’ when conducting a standards panel hearing as less 
people were dealing with the particular issue; 

• did not see any merit in standards hearings being considered at Full Council; 

• standards hearing panel could be un-politically balanced; 

• when a serious standards complaint was received it should then be considered by 
Full Council; 

• having a standards hearing behind close doors, could make the individual feel like it 
was biased; and 

• when hearings were conducted in public, all parties were being held accountable. 
 
Question eight: Unsure. 
 

• Independent persons on standards committees should be given voting rights to avoid 
any claims of bias; 

• changes needed to be made to the vetting system for independent persons before 
they sat on the Standards Committee because it was important the Council knew who 



Standards Committee  Monday, 17 February 2025 
 

- 451 - 

the independent person was and their background; and 

• needed to have more clarity and understanding of the role of the independent person 
on Standards Committee until an informed decision could be made.  

 
Question nine: Unsure/Not Answering. 
 
Question ten:  
 

• Did not have sufficient evidence to answer the above questions ‘yes’ or ‘no’; 

• Question seven needed greater consultation on greater sanctions; 

• Question eight needed more information on how the independent persons were 
vetted and appointed; 

• minimum mandatory conduct should have vexatious complaints policy alongside it; 
and 

• could not answer some questions with informed decisions as there was a need for 
further consultation from the government.  

 
Question 11: Other, happy with current reporting approach.  
 
Question 12: Unsure. 
 

• Thought investigations should be published because members of public should know 
what councillors had been doing, whilst conducting council business; 

• the findings should only be published if the individual had been found to have 
conducted wrongdoing; 

• the outcome of standards hearings could have a massive impact on the individuals 
career; 

• needed to consider the stress of being investigated could have on the individuals 
involved; and 

• there were too many unknowns to make an informed decision.  
 

Question 13: 12. 
 
Question 13a: 3, 3, 6, 0. 
 
Question 14: Skip. 
 
Question 15: Skip. 
 
Question 16: Skip. 
 
Question 17: Organisational culture and how resolutions are made. 
 

• Coming forward or raising a complaint depended on information and a person’s 
resilience as well as how the person was supported by their party or group; 

• in order to come forward a person needed to feel that something would actually 
materialise from their complaint; 

• difficult to answer but thought in some cases if people knew it was anonymous if 
would be helpful; and 

• several aspects helped people come forward, for example changing the culture of the 
organisation and ensuring individuals took responsibility for their actions, rather than 



Standards Committee  Monday, 17 February 2025 
 

- 452 - 

creating a blame culture in the organisation. 
 

Question 18: Unsure. 
 

• Local Authorities should have the power to suspend, however there were problems 
when residents were left with no member representation in the ward; 

• should be a different authority or a recommendation from the Standards Committee to 
a higher body to look at what sanction should be applied; 

• if someone has been found to do something wrong, they should be suspended. 
However, it was not clear on how bad a situation could be until it could be considered 
for suspension; and 

• whilst people were open to the idea of additional sanctions it required a greater 
understanding of who applied those sanctions and what the scope would be. 

 
Question 19: Unsure. 
 

• Needed a greater consultation on the degree of powers and the ability to use those 
powers; and 

• residents should be given an opportunity to conduct a petition to remove a councillor 
if they felt that person was no longer fit to act as a councillor. 

 
Question 20: Yes. 
 

• Yes, but needed to understand more details; 

• it should be the Councils responsibility to put someone in that position; and 

• needed a point of contact.  
 
Question 21: Unsure. 
 

• The power of suspension should only be explored when someone had been found in 
breach of the code of conduct, which would then have its own sanctions anyway; and 

• if found to be in breach of the conduct for something serious, but not criminal, the 
record of breach should be with them forever.  

 
Question 22: Infrequently. 
 
Question 23: Yes.  
 
Question 24: Yes.  
 
Question 25: No. 
 

• If you were not to suspend an individual, why should you take their money away as 
well?; 

• should only be used in really serious cases; and 

• innocent until proven guilty 
 
Question 26: Yes. 
 

• Suspension was already a punishment and would like to see the investigation before 
the punishment was enforced; 



Standards Committee  Monday, 17 February 2025 
 

- 453 - 

• yes a person should be suspended whilst an investigation was being conducted; and 

• happy to support, but in the text box there needed to be a comment that included a 
need for a strong precedent.   

 
Question 27: Unsure.  
 
Question 28: No, but additional comments to be made on specific period of time should 
be specified.  
 

• If the time period was left completely open, an interim suspension could be for 20 
years; and 

• no specific time frame was indicated so it was difficult to make an informed response.  
 
Question 29: No.  
 
Question 30: Yes. 
 
Question 30a:  
 

• The persons investigating needed to be accountable for why that investigation had 
taken a long time to conduct; 

• a framework was needed around what should be expected when an investigation was 
taking place; and  

• a timeline of how long the investigation was expected to take was needed.  
 
Question 31: No. 
 

• This could be used as a political tool; and 

• seemed like Local Authorities were being held to higher standards than Parliamentary 
Government. 

 
Question 32: Unsure. 
 
Question 33: Yes. 
 
Question 34: Yes and 21 days. 
  

• Should be given 21 days as it counted for two weeks of holiday and consideration of 
shift work; and 

• needed to be more than 14 days, 21 days sounds sensible.  
 

Question 35: Unsure.  
 
Question 36: No. 
 
Question 37:  
 

• Considered it should be permitted, but there was not enough information to make an 
informed yes or no answer; and 

• it should be the national body the government brought in to conduct the appeal.  
 



Standards Committee  Monday, 17 February 2025 
 

- 454 - 

Question 38: Yes, but it had to be underpinned by a respectable framework.  
 
Question 39: Be limited to hearing elected member appeals.   
 
Question 40:  

• It was beneficial to have a framework which protected people with protected 
characteristics.  

 
The Chair proposed that the comments made to the questions as minuted, be included 
in Swale Borough Councils response to the Governments consultation on the Standards 
Regime. This was seconded by Councillor Elliott Jayes and on being put to the vote 
agreed.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the Standards Committee drafted a response on behalf of the Council to 

the Government’s consultation on the Standards Regime, as minuted.  
 
(2) That delegated authority be given to the Monitoring Officer to respond to the 

consultation on behalf of the Council.  
 

660 Verbal Update - Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Checks 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that following the decision made at the October 2024 
Full Council meeting, there were still some outstanding DBS checks from Members. 
There had been 25 Councillors who had returned a full DBS check.  
 
The Chair agreed to chase group leaders for the remaining DBS checks.  
 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


